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Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: DW 14-300, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA)
2015-17 Capital Projects and 2015 WICA Surcharge
Staff Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Howland:

On October 29, 2014, Aquarion Water Company ofNew Hampshire, Inc.
(Aquarion) filed a petition for approval of its 2015 WICA surcharge and its 20 15-17
capital projects under its WICA tariff provision. Accompanying the petition was the
prefiled testimony of Carl McMorran, Operations Manager, and Troy M. Dixon, Director
of Rates and Regulation for Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut, Inc., an affiliate of
Aquarion. Aquarion seeks approval of a 2015 WICA surcharge of 2.5386%, based on its
completed 2014 WICA capital projects, to be effective for service on and after January 1,
2015. Aquarion also requests approval of its planned 2015 capital expenditures,
estimated to be in a cost range of $905,000 to $1 .074 million. Aquarion further seeks
preliminary approval of its planned 2016 projects in the cost range of between $640,000
and $775,000. Aquarion also submitted its preliminary budget for its 2017 WICA
projects, for informational purposes. The specific water main replacement projects for
these three years, as well as the other WICA capital investments, are all detailed on page
2 of Attachment CM-i to Mr. McMorran’s testimony.

The Commission originally approved the WICA as a pilot program in Docket No.
DW 08-098. The WICA was continued as a pilot program by the Commission in
Aquarion’s most recent rate case, DW 12-085. A settlement agreement between
Aquarion, Staff and the Office of the Consumer Advocate (OCA) in that docket provided
for modifications to the WICA program by, among other things, excluding customer
meters from WICA-eligible improvements, and requiring the company to provide an



DW 14-300 Aquarion Water Company ofNew Hampshire 
Page 2 of3 

updated main replacement prioritization analysis and updated infrastructure inventory in 
its annual WICA filing. Order No. 25,539 (June 28, 2013). 

Upon receipt of Aquarion's filing and in accordance with the procedure approved 
by the Commission in Docket No. DW 08-098, Staff contacted the parties to both DW 
08-098 and DW 12-085 including OCA, and the Towns of Hampton, North Hampton and 
Rye, to establish a timeframe to review the filing and submit recommendations to the 
Commission. An initial round of discovery was conducted before Staff and the parties 
met in a technical session on December 9, 2014, to review and discuss the filing and 
Aquarion's discovery responses. Staff propounded additional data requests to Aquarion 
subsequent to the technical session, and Aquarion provided its responses on December 
15,2014. Aquarion's responses to all of Staffs discovery requests are attached to this 
letter. 

On December 17, 2014, Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst in the Commission's 
Gas & Water Division, submitted a memorandum summarizing his review of Aquarion's 
proposed 2015 WICA surcharge. Mr. Laflamme reviewed the calculation of the 
proposed surcharge of2.5386%, which is based on total WICA investment of$1,330,696 
and includes a total of $734,050 in capital investment placed in service during the 2013 
program year. Mr. Laflamme reviewed invoices and other supporting documents and 
found no errors or exceptions. He believes the proposed WICA surcharge of2.5386% is 
adequately supported and recommends its approval. Mr. Laflamme's memorandum is 
attached to this letter. 

On December 22,2014, Staff received a memorandum from Douglas W. Brogan, 
the Commission's former water and sewer engineer now engaged as a consultant, 
providing the details of his review ofthe completed 2014 WICA projects. Mr. Brogan's 
memorandum also provided further comments on Aquarion's proposed WICA projects 
for 2015-16. Mr. Brogan concluded that the company's 2014 WICA capital investments 
are used and useful and were prudently-incurred. He further recommended approval of 
Aquarion's WICA budgets for 2015 and 2016. Mr. Brogan's memorandum is attached to 
this letter for the Commission's review. 

Based on its review, Staffrecommends that the Commission approve the 2015 
WICA surcharge of2.5386% effective for service on and after January 1, 2015, 
consistent with Aquarion's WICA tariff provision. Staff further recommends the 
Commission approve Aquarion's 2015 WICA project list, and provide its preliminary 
approval of the 2016 projects. For informational purposes and as estimated by Aquarion 
in response to Staff data request TS 1-2, the proposed 2015 WICA spending in the 
amount of $1,074,000 would result in a total surcharge of 4.5787% to customer bills, for 
service rendered on and after January 1, 2016. 

The OCA did not participate in this docket. The Town of Hampton has indicated 
to Staff that it plans to file a separate letter of objection to Aquarion's proposed 2015 
WICA surcharge. The Town ofNorth Hampton Water Commission supports the Staffs 
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recommendation. The Town of Rye has not responded to Staffs request for a position on 
Staffs recommendation. 

If there is anything further I can provide, please let me know. 

Attachments: 
Discovery responses 
Jayson P. Laflamme memorandum 
Douglas W. Brogan memorandum 

cc: Docket-Related Service List 

Sincerely, 

~{.~19-;Ln 
Mark A. Naylor 
Director, Gas & Water Division 
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Pursuant to N.iI. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (I): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on
the service list.

Executive.Director~puc.nh.gov
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FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Adinin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A ROWLAND
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NFIPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NI-I 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office of
Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.
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Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12,2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-1 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: The final cost of the "Well 9 Transmission Main" project reflects a very 
high cost per foot ($1,438). Please comment on the final length and scope 
of the project, and the extent to which the $57,506 includes any WICA­
ineligible costs (see responses to Staff 1-11 and 1-12 in DW 13-314). 

RESPONSE: This was a short section of transmission pipe, extending from the pump 
discharge through the pump station to, and including, the first yard valve. 
Due to the intervening pump station, the pipe passes through multiple 
horizontal and vertical bends, increasing the number of joints to be 
connected to sections of straight pipe. Also, all of the straight pipe sections 
were shorter than a standard pipe length, so additional labor was required 
to cut pieces to length and install fittings. 

The project cost includes those appurtenances that constitute part of the 
transmission main (isolation valves, flow conditioner, check valve, and air 
relief valve) and their associated installation costs, but not the new flow 
meter which was costed under a separate project number. All costs 
included in the project are considered WICA eligible. 
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Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-2 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: During the course of docket DW 13-314 the cost estimate of the "Ocean 
Boulevard - Dumas Ave to Winnacunnet Road" project decreased from 
$865,000 to $664,000, due largely to the planned use of trenchless 
technology (see company response to Staff 1-13 in that docket). The final 
cost in the current filing is $536,000. Please comment on any specific 
reasons for the further reduction in cost, including whether trenchless 
technology was in fact used. 

RESPONSE: The primary reasons for the favorable project cost was due to the use of 
trenchless technology for pipe replacement and favorable bid pricing. 
Additionally, the project did not experience any weather interruptions and 
the project finished ahead of schedule resulting in lower inspection and 
traffic control costs. 
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Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests- Set #1 

Date Request Received: November 12,2014 
RequestNo.: Staff1-3 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: The projected cost range of the "Great Boars Head - Cliff Circle to Ocean 
Blvd" project is indicated as $190,000 to $21 0,000, which is consistent 
with the DW 13-314 estimate of $207,000. Please explain the basis of the 
$400,000 figure in the "Total Cost/Estimated Costs" column for that 
project. 

RESPONSE: There is a math error in the spreadsheet used to produce the report. It 
should be $210,000, not $400,000. 
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Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-4 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: Regarding the Ross A venue project: 

RESPONSE: 

a) As proposed in DW 13-314, the project consisted of three sections of 
main totaling 950 feet (response to Staff 1-12 b, see also attachment 
CM-II, page 1, in that docket). It appears the third section, 241 feet of 
asbestos-cement main, has been eriminated in the current proposal. 
Please explain. 

b) Please comment on which sections of the main are impacted by 
shallow bury and the need for winter bleeding (McMorran testimony 
p. 9 at bottom). 

c) Is any portion of the street looped with any other street? 

a) The 241-ft segment was installed in 1954 from the west end of Ross 
A venue to serve a hydrant. In 1961, the other main was installed on 
the entire the length of Ross A venue to provide water service to the 
structures being built at that time. As our planning process got into 
more detail, we realized that this older section of main was redundant 
and could be removed from service, so it will be cut off and 
abandoned. 

b) The entire length is at too shallow of a depth to avoid freezing. 

c) Yes, the main is connected to the Ocean Boulevard main on the east 
end, and to a crossover main between Church Street and Kentville 
Terrace on the west end. 
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DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-5 

Date ofResponse: November 25,2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: Regarding the "Kings Hwy- 11th, 13th, 14th & 15th St" project: 

RESPONSE: 

a) Please indicate why l21
h Street is not included. 

b) Mr. McMorran's testimony indicates the Kings Highway main consists 
of or includes "old bolted joints between pipe segments that leak" (p. 
9, line 9), yet the last column in the CM-1 attachment indicates the 
project is "Proposed for cleaning and lining rehabilitation." The two 
statements appear inconsistent. Please explain. 

c) Please indicate what replacement or rehabilitation method the current 
cost estimates are based on. 

a) The 121
h Street main has already been replaced. It experienced 

multiple breaks in 2014 and was replaced earlier this year. 

b) Cleaning and lining is being evaluated as an option since some of the 
current methodologies are effective for sealing small leaks. 

c) Cost estimates are based on historical averages for main replacements. 
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DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-6 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: The final column for the sixth through ninth projects on the attachment 
indicates "candidate f9r cleaning and lining." In this regard: 

RESPONSE: 

a) When and how will the rehabilitation v. replacement determination be 
made? 

b) Are the cost estimates in the attachment based on rehabilitation or 
replacement? 

a) Options for both rehabilitation versus replacement are being evaluated 
during the design phase, which will conclude in early 2015. All other 
factors being equal, cleaning and lining is typically a lower cost 
alternative. However, constraints may be identified (such as the need 
to relocate the main vertically and/or horizontally, the need for a larger 
diameter pipe, site variables that may impair cleaning and lining 
methodologies) that will call for a full replacement. These factors will 
be evaluated in the design phase to determine the best option. 

b) Cost estimates are based on average historical replacement costs. 



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. 
DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12,2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-7 

Date of Response: November 25,2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: The "Central Rd - Huntervale Ave to Love Ln" project is currently 
proposed for 2017, yet attachment CM-2 indicates a Paving Year of2015. 
Please explain. 

RESPONSE: Paving projects tend to be delayed based on the Town's budgets. The 
paving projects are often delayed either due to not being approved at the 
annual Town's votes, or because the Town's paving priorities change from 
year to year. Until the road is actually paved, Aquarion chooses to 
schedule project costs according to the current paving schedule, which 
currently reflects its priority relative to other roads, even though there is a 
chance for modification. 
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Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests- Set #1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-8 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: The "Gentian/Green/Meadow Pond" project proposed for 2015 in OW 13-
314 does not appear in the current filing. Please explain. 

RESPONSE: Prioritization factors for all main segments were updated as part of our 
asset management and capital planning process. Many projects at the top 
of the list score only a couple of points lower than others, resulting in a 
shift in projects when the data was updated. This project dropped down 
the list relative to other projects. 



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. 
DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12,2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-9 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: Unlined cast iron mains are rated 2 in the attachment, while Attachment 
CM-1, page 1, indicates that type of main should be rated 3. Similarly, 
cement lined cast iron mains are rated 1, whereas Attachment CM-1 
indicates they should be rated 2. The inventory listing in DW 13-314 
reflected the ratings indicated in Attachment CM-1. Please explain. 

RESPONSE: The ratings for pipe material have been revised since the last WICA 
proceeding, but as a result of an oversight in preparing the testimony the 
table used in Attachment CM-1 was not. The current ratings are listed 
below and should replace the Material Integrity Ratings on page 1 of 
Attachment CM-1. 

3 - Galvanized 
2 - Cast iron, unlined 
1 -Cast iron, cement-lined 
1 - Asbestos-cement 
0- Copper 
0 - Ductile iron 
0- Hig_h DensLty Polyethylene 
0 - Plastic 
0 -Polyvinyl chloride 
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Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests- Set #1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-10 

Date ofResponse: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: There do not appear to be any non-zero "Hydraulic" ratings in the current 
inventory. Please indicate the current status of that rating. 

RESPONSE: This factor relates to fire flow capacity and is judged on whether any fire 
hydrants or fire services can deliver desired flow rates. If flow rates are 
satisfactory, the pipe segment is scored a zero. If flow rates are not 
satisfactory, it is scored a three since providing adequate fire flows is an 
essential function of the distribution system. 

At this time, we are not aware of any hydrants or fire services that cannot 
deliver satisfactory flow rates, so all pipe segments are scored a zero. 



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. 
DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-11 

Date of Response: November 25,2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: A number of changes have been made to the inventory, including new 
pipe segment ID numbers. Does this reflect conversion to a new system? 
Please explain. 

RESPONSE: The changes do not reflect a conversion to a new system. The changes are 
caused by asset management improvements and interfacing between our 
GIS and SAP systems. The new pipe segment ID numbers are the SAP 
equipment numbers for each pipe segment in GIS. 

The number of pipe segments has also been adjusted based on GIS updates 
and corrections; an on-going process resulting from distribution system 
projects, field surveys and reviews of paper maps in our files. 



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. 
DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set # 1 

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 
Request No.: Staff 1-12 

Date of Response: November 25, 2014 
Witness: Troy Dixon 

REQUEST: Please provide calculations along with appropriate explanations for the 
following overhead charges: 
a) Project XR230-2013-009 Well9 Transmission Main: $7,374.59 
b) Project XC230-2012-006 Ocean Blvd Main Replacement: 

$36,657.42 

RESPONSE: Please refer to Staff 1-12 Attachment A for the calculations. 
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Gnenl Ourhqd 
Cakuhllcd Gencrt1l <h erflcad 
Per SAP 

D1ffcrenec 

El.ni1Mtio11 DU:i:u..toi.O,·uhcftd...ASK~t.~DC_Itl 

JanY•I'Y 
0 ,00 
0 00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
000 
0.00 
000 
0 .00 
0.00 

611% 
000 
000 
000 

s•;. 
000 
000 
000 

General o,·erbead represents charges to apttal that .-e not specific to an) one project 
General o\·erflead 1s assessed to all ehstbk: conslr\ld.10n proJCCts at the: end of cxh ra onth 

Feb.,..I'Y Man:b Aoril 
0 00 0 .00 000 
0 .00 0 .00 OIJO 
0 .00 0 .00 000 

30.11 0.00 0 00 
376.40 0 .00 0 .00 

IU2 0 .00 000 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

22.1 .84 0 .00 0 00 
6.11.1 7 0 .00 0.00 

611•-' 611% 61V. 

2'.19.1 000 000 
2 .1.1 9.1 000 000 

000 0011 0 011 

s~. s•"' 5% 
1812 000 0 00 
1112 0 00 0 0(1 
000 000 000 

Pnor to Apnl 20t~. the assessment wu based on the c:osts o f each nx:ewer pro)OCI as a percentage of the total ehgtble proJOCl.s e ach moncb 
In Apnl, 2009, the methodolog~ " as changed so that general o\·erflead "as alloc:tllcd to ehgtblc recetver proJectS usang • prc-detcmuned ra~ 
An) res•du1l general O\·crheed: bt~lance 'o\ U then cleared OUIIn Dcccmber e.ch year 
Thus. the rat~ \\ Ill , .en from month to month pnor to Apnl 2009, as well as Ct!Ch December 
The .t:Jo,·e K hcdules rec.~ lculat.e genera! O\erbe.d for ciiCh sckctcd proJCCt .nd compare the calculation to the "slem ass«smcnts 

t:•nl•andnp o( M!lrri•l Haadling Anmgal 

Matenal handlmg represents charges to rccumng T&. D cap1tal thai t1n: not spcc1fic to In) one proJed 

Macenal handhng 11 assessed to 111 c:lrstblc c:onsuuct•on proJOCCS tlllhe end or each month 
The assessment uas basod on the costs of eaeh recct\·er pto)CCt as a pereenaagc of the total c:hgtblc projects each month 
Thus, the rates w1ll ,.Cf) from month to month 
The abcnc schedules recalculate matcnal handhng ror each selected proJCCI and compare the c:alcultltiOn to the system assessments 

Elnl!!aliqa o( Purutl O)"stbcad AtKJ!!Mill 

P~roll O\-erflcad represents the percentage ofrnnge benefiu and p!)tOll la.."lC:S to tot•! pa~tOII npense 
The p~tO!J 0\"Crhead rate IS SC1 at the bcgmnang or each ~-ear based on the rnngc benefits and pa~tOil lA~C'S as a pereen1 o( thc total pa\Toll budget 
P~TOII O\·crhcad as apphcd to the Iota! d1rott and andmxt labor for each JOb t1llhe end or the month 
The above schedules rccakulate pa)TOII overhead for each selected proJCd. and compare the c:akulauon to the system calcu lt1110n 

M .. Juao 
000 0 .00 
0.00 0,00 
0 .00 0 .00 

31.01 3 1.0 1 
Jl7.68 3~ 7 61 

19.31 19.38 
0 .00 0.00 

232.61 232 61 
670.68 67068 

611% 611'1'. 
263 62 263 62 
263 62 263 62 

000 000 

s•;. ~% 

19 Jl 1931 
19 Jl 19 31 
000 000 

July Aun>l S.ottmbor October 
.1.)66.30 1~.141 .~~ 2.939.7.1 0 .00 
6 ,600.00 .1.12600 000 000 
2 ,743 . ~2 0 .00 .149 .30 000 

106.87 96.n 0 .00 0 .00 
t ,33~ .u 1.209.60 0.00 000 
~02.21 I, I09.B 174.·U 0 .00 

000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
10 1.10 72 .1 .76 0.00 0 .00 

177.16.31 24 .116 .31 3.663.50 0.00 

611% 61~. 611% 611% 
90K3 7 122 .13 000 0 00 
'10837 822 .13 000 0 00 

0 00 0 011 0 .00 000 

S% S'Y. S'"l. !i'Y. 
102.21 1,109 23 1744.1 000 
802 28 1.109 23 1744.1 000 

0 00 000 000 000 

N ... embor 
1,187 . .1 ~ 

0.00 
3,106 76 

0 .00 
OliO 

214 72 
0 .00 
000 

4 . .109.06 

611% 
000 
000 
000 

S% 
114 72 
21 472 

OIJO 

Aquarion water Company 
of Now Hampshlno, Inc. 
Dockol No. OW 14-300 

Stall 1·12 AHachmant A 
Pogo 3 of3 

Do«mber Total 
0 00 2\J42 .I I 
0 00 11 ,726.00 

6,422 70 12,R22.2R 
000 29.1 .77 
0 00 3,697 .20 

(321.14) 2,037.12 
(l , t 71 6 1) (t , l71 ,61) 

000 2.2 18.32 
4.929.9.1 .16.967.66 

611% 
000 
000 2,.1 1' 09 
0 .00 

. lJ.242•t. 
(1 .492 76) 
11 ,492 7.11 16.1.1 1 

(OO i t J,J79.60 



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. 
DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Technical Session Data Requests- Set #1 

Date Request Received: December 9, 2014 
Request No.: TS-1 

Date ofResponse: December 15,2014 
Witness: Troy Dixon 

REQUEST: Please indicate how Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. 
financed the capital investment in the WICA program. 

RESPONSE: Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. finances its rate base 
additions, including the WICA projects that are the subject of this 
proceeding, through a combination of internally generated funds (i.e., 
depreciation and net income) and internal or external financing. Aquarion 
does not identify a different capital structure for individual projects. 
Aquarion's overall capital structure and associated cost rates at September 
30,2014 (when the projects were all used and useful) are indicated below: 

Amount 
at Sept 
2014 
Cost 

Aquarion Water Companv of New Hampshire, Inc. 
Long-term Short-term Preferred Common Total 
Debt /Intercompany Stock Equity Capitalization 

Debt 
$13,900,000 ($1 ,977 ,923)* $2,800 $11 ,1 98,611 23,123,488 

6.13% 2.77% 6.00% 9.60% 

*Reflects $905,000 of available cash that is expected to be credited to 
customers over proposed 3 year time span. 



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. 
DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Technical Session Data Requests - Set #1 

Date Request Received: December 9, 2014 
Request No.: TS 1-2 

Date ofResponse: December 15,2014 
Witness: Troy Dixon 

REQUEST: Please provide calculations showing the current projected WICA 
surcharges anticipated for 2016, 2017 and 2018. 

RESPONSE: The Company's anticipated WICA surcharge calculations for 2016, 2017 
and 2018 are provided in TS 1-2 Attachment A. The amount of the 
surcharge is projected to exceed the WICA cap of 7.5% in 2018. 
Accordingly the Company would only seek a surcharge up to the 
authorized 7.5% level. 



Aquarion Water Company 
of Naw Hampshire, Inc. 
Docket No. OW 14-300 

TS 1-2 Attachment A 
Page 1 of9 

Aquarlon Water Company of New Hampshire 
2016 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2014 Estimate) 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE 

Une Schedule Ref. 
1 
2 Total Investment through 09130/2014 2016 3 Col6b Ln 26 $ 2,404,698 
3 
4 Accumulated Depreclalion 2018 3 Col Sa Ln 26 (14,515) 
5 
6 Net Investment Ln2+Ln4 $ 2,390,181 
7 
8 Allowed Return on Rate Base 20162 Col10 7.49% 
9 
10 Allowed Return on Investment Ln6xln8 $ 179,025 
11 
12 Income Tax on Equity Component 
13 
14 (a) (b) (c) (d) 
15 Weighted Tax Pre tax Tax Gross Up 
16 Cost Multiplier Cost Col (c)- Col (a) 
17 
18 Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00% 
19 Equity 3.91% 1.68 6.57% 2.68% 
20 
21 7.49% 10.15% 2.68% 
22 
23 Total Eligible Investment (Line 6 above) $ 2,390,181 
24 
25 
26 Income Tax Expense Ln 21 Col D X Ln 23 63,579 
27 
28 Depreciation Expense 2016 3 Col8 Ln 26 29,030 
29 
30 Property Tax Expense 2016 3 Col10 Ln 26 46,129 
31 
32 Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30 s 317,763 

33 
34 
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied 
36 Revenues allowed .DW 12-085 $ 7,129,043 
37 Misc. Charges not subject to WICA !189.059! 
38 s 6.939.984 
39 
40 Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38) 4.5787% 



WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 
COMI'l£TED PROJECTS 

lire PfOjtlcl Name 0< Class Categol)l 

I zou PTojoC1S 
2 PnodUdlon Me ters 
3 M11n Rep1acernenlS 
4 Hyc!ranla" 
5 Selvicel" 

e Valves· 
7 2014 Prejecla 
8 PnodUdion MotetS 
9 Main Rept1101ments 
10 2015Plojecta 
11 Production Mat.,. 
12 Main Roplacemenlo 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 TOTALS 
20 
21 • Emergency Reptacemenl 
22 • • Per Doclcel F1i ng OW 13-314 
23 

2 

EoHmatod Actual 

Aquarton Water Company of Naw Hampshire 
2011 Annual WICA Sure he.,. Allng (2014 Esllrnotel 

3 " s 6 

Estma!Aid ActUal Proj&OI Accumulated PfOjtlct COI I 

7 8 v 

Depreclabotl Proplfly Tax Income Tax 
Completion Completoon Project Coot Oeptecoatoon minUS f>pefl l & E>penoe E>penoe 

Oate'" • Date Coot- Accumulated 
De recU~bon 

30·5"!>'13 JG-Sep-1 3 s 18.()30 5 164e6 $ 244 s 16 ,222 s 488 5 237 s 431 
30-Sep-13 3G-Sep-13 $ s 689,856 s 4 ,027 s 685 829 s 8,054 s 14,1144 $ 18 ,243 
30-S"!>'13 3G-Sap-13 s 32.700 s 8,147 s 87 $ 8,060 s 174 s 181 s 214 
30-Sep-13 JG-Sep-13 s 80600 $ 14,414 s 126 s 14 288 5 252 s 288 s 380 
30-5"!>'13 JG-Sap-13 s 10 800 s 5,187 s 129 s 5,038 s 258 $ 1011 s 134 

30-Sep-14 3D-Sep-14 s 1.600 s 3,044 $ 61 s 2,983 s 122 5 62 s 79 
30-5"!>'14 J G-Sep-14 S 937.968 5 593603 $ 3,502 $ 590,101 $ 7 004 s 13 074 s 15 897 

30-Sop-15 30-Sep-14 S 7,000 s 7000 s 18 s 8,982 s 36 5 13 s 186 
30-Sop-15 3()-Sep-14 $ 1.087.000 S I 087 .000 S 8 ,321 s 1.060,878 s 12,842 $ 1724.4 $ 28.Z14 

..!..a; 155.688 $ 2.404 688 $ 14.515 $ 2.390.181 s 29 030 s 46.128 s 83.579 

Aquarion Water Company 
of New Hampshire, Inc. 
Docket No. DW 14-300 

TS 1·2 Attachment A 
Page2of9 

10 11 12. ((41-5). 10) 
+7+ 8 +9 

Rate of Annual Rolall WICA 
Fletum Revenun Adjuatmonl 

Oolloro 

149% $ 7.129.043 2 ,372 
749% s 7.129.043 92609 
749% s 7,129 043 1,153 
749% s 7,129,043 1,988 
749% s 7 129.043 878 

7 49,.. s 7, 128.a.l 487 
7 49% s 7,128 .043 79972 

7 49% $ 7,129,043 758 
7.49% $ 7.129,043 137,545 

s 3_17,783 



WAtal-lmiUCTUREANDCDNSERVATIDNAD.IUSliiENT 
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PlACED IN SERVICE 

Aquarfon Wet• Compeny of N-HampahiN 
21111 Annuol W1C1. lum..wo fling (ZGI4 &-to) 

Aquarlon Water Company 
of New Hampshire, Inc. 
Docket No. OW 14-300 

TS 1-2 Attachment A 
Page 3 of9 

t D • ((181>11>-B IYtO:lO) 
(ib 7• Tb IJ • C6b · 7blx2 Sl•8 r 50~ 8 X') 

PIJC Dlpr Ty(lle of Otu• ., O•.tl ct f o!lll Etlg.Cie T01 al Elig ible DepreC18l'on ~U.a!ld lJII R..t.. P rop Tu 
\. IM ~ Gl Ptoec Acd R.:e PrOt«r • 5«¥oca hi FdN, CaoUi l C(IIJb C. Dotal Colts ll.U~I Ref.lltf~Wnh E.n>.nM ~!Of' Town SC.ttt Tote! ( ) Pinto ••• 

Stree: Town 2111,....,._ 
PI'CICl uc:tiorlMt11e-. 

Pruduclion Mete-s 
Prod~~, 

Cl'!urcft Streei-HrQhlllnd Avenue fa W•-"am• Street 
Auburn lwenr.ae 

6 Aubum Avenl.tft &temieJn 

7 Pefkint Awnue 
Hydtan!l~ 

s.n. ..... 
tO s.tv-· 
11 VBI\Iet.• 

12 Vatwoe• 

13 zau.....-
, ,. Productlo't Mete "S. 
15 W• DTran.mis.s ion Mam 
16 Ocean Boullvt ,S. 0~• Ave lc W1m10Jnret Rc 
t7 
t B 201BPftljoceo 
18 ProctliC:QOn IMN~ 
20 Gnt• t SO.r. Heac • C Iff Cirde to Oceet~ 81vd 
21 K"'llo l1wv · 11lh. 131h. 14lh & t51h SI 
22 Roaa Avenue 
23 c.b~ Rd • ~IJal Rd la H 11f'fte~a Avo 
24 
25 
21 
27 

Rye 
Noll!! HompiQn 
Ham;:~ kin 
Ham~n 

HlmpiOr"l 

Hampton 
Hampton 
t-1amp10n 
Hampton 
Ryo 
Hampton 
Nortn Ham~lon 

.U.mpiOn 
HampiOn 

Hampton 

HemP1Qn 
H1 mptcn 
H•mptan 
H• mpton 
Rye 

328 
328 
328 
343 
343 
343 
343 
~48 

345 
345 
3-48 
349 

328 
343 
343 

328 
343 
303 
343 
343 

41of.O,. Other Puntp~"' 9®12013 IDI31 12013 
4 4D'!O ~erPumpti'IS 91301201 3 I0/3112C1 3 
• .Olio Othor P"'""'"" 9~0/2013 10011201 3 
1 20114 Mall Rtl)lacrnent 9/:i012D t3 1013112013 
1 20'- Uain Aeoracem.,t 91301201 3 1013112013 
1 20% Mail Rept~~C&"n~~m 913012013 10131.'2013 

1 20'4 "'""' Ropi-...nl 9/3012013 10/3112013 
240'4 Hydrantl 9/3012013 ID/3112013 
t as~~o -- 9/3012013 ID/3112013 
t 65'.41 SoN! ceo 9130/2D I3 1013112013 
500% Olller T6D PloMI 913012013 10131 '2013 
500% Othtr T&DPio nt 9130/20 13 10131 /2Q'I 3 

4 4011o Othor P""'P"'II 9/30/2014 1013112014 

1 20'11. "'""' Rapacom.,l 1113012014 10/3112014 
1 20% Ma~n Replace-nef'll 1113012014 10/3112014 

-440~ O!hw~'ng S.~ ll/201 5 t 013H2015 
I al'll. Moln Roplocem.,l 9/3012015 10/3112015 
1 20'11. Main Ropla"""onl 513012015 10/3112lt5 
1 20'11. Moln Ro-.onl 913012015 10131/2)15 
1 20"- Macn Ftaplacsment at.l0/2015 10/3112015 

TOT ALl 

21 "Toal upltal colla .,. roduced by 1511,000 -Cifllonlloly por 0n1or No. 28,11:11. Altl- "'" oloo proponlonotaly -cl 
2ll • TJ!!e ot Project (-lgnotlo,. will 111 vtv .. ror -. trP"I of pro )octo I 
30 -..._r1y Ta Eapon01 Ia for nino m-for h2GM pniiiONd """"'"'~~" projocla. 

3432 5 3.432 5 
.. . 511 5 4,51 1 s 
8 522 5 e.s22 s 

133.335 s t JM35 s 
208.750 5 2<:;1.750 s 
85,554 5 Sli .SSC S 

214.218 5 214.211 s 
22.839 s !1 , 1~7 s 
33.01A1 s 12.t0B S 
6.414 s z.3oe s 
8.351 s 2,285 s 
6 t33 s a o• $ 

3.:144 s 3.0... s 
57.501 s 51.506 s 

saa.oee s 536.096 s 

17,000 s 1 000 
5210.000 S 210.000 
S21 a,QOO S 213.000 
,78.000 s sr; ooo 

185.000 s e5 000 

2 •$41916 5 2 404 6~ i 
10~0'8 \ 

l n 2 

3.033 s 3.033 s 18 s 9 a 53 sao 15 13 
2 331 $ 2 331 s ge s .&II 14 25 660 2D 86 $ ... 

s s 375 s 117 1!6~ 8 10 22 4~ s 167 
6.243 s 8.243 s 1 525 s 713 IUD e.eo 22 ·~ s 2.B3C 

10.346 s 10.346 I 2.357 I 1.178 15 I J 8.6D 2200 s ~.373 

359 s 3511 s 1.022 $ 511 1683 u o 224J 5 1.81!7 
1.780 s 1.76D s 3 149 s 1.511 1s ao n o 22 • 0 s 5.80<1 
2496 s 891 s 17A S 87 ' 580 8.60 22.4D s IS' 
1994 s 711 s 211 s IDS 15.8~ UD 22 40 S 253 

230 s 112 s . , s 21 a 53 e.8o , 13 s 33 

s s 113 s 57 1s.s o sao 2HO s ~8 

s s 1A5 S 73 1428 &8a zoae s 59 

284 s 214 s 122 s 81 t u o eeo 224D s 112 
3,18D s 3.160 s 852 s 321 1sea eao 22 AD s 1.217 
6.101 I 6.1CI S 8.352 s 3171 1!80 880 2240 s 11.e6e 

~ 118 s 6 18a s 38 5 II 1580 u o 2240 s 13 
52.1!14 s 2.0114 I 2411 s 1.244 15.aa eao 22 •a s 3.4112 
52.7D2 s 2.702 s 2 S24 S 1.2112 1580 8 I ) 22.A3 S H l2 
ST .JoOe s 7,340 s 8e80 s 3.430 1s ao &aD 2240 1 DW 

R25 S 825 s 770 s 385 esa eao 15 13 I 72• 

!leU) J SH~ I 211 OlO I 1• S1S I • • 12'1 

\020\81 \0 2010 1 IO 201!' 
U>21 l.n• l n 30 



Aquarion Water Company 
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Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire 
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2014 Estimate) 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE 

Line Schedule Ref. 
1 
2 Total Investment through 09/30/2014 2017 3 Col6b Ln 45 s 3,179,696 
3 
4 Accumulated Depreciation 2017 3 CoiBa Ln 45 (19,205) 
5 
6 Net Investment Ln 2 + Ln 4 s 3,160,491 
7 
8 Allowed Return on Rate Base 2017 2 Col10 7.49% 
9 
10 Allowed Return on Investment Ln6xln8 s 236,721 
11 
12 Income Tax on Equity Component 
13 
14 (a) (b) (e) (d) 
15 Weighted Tax Pre tax Tax Gross Up 
16 Cost Multiplier Coat Col (c)- Col (a) 
17 
18 Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00% 
19 Equity 3.91% 1.68 6.57% 2.66% 
20 
21 7.49% 10.15% 2.68% 
22 
23 Total Eligible Investment (line 6 above) s 3,160,491 
24 
25 
26 Income Tax Expense Ln 21 Col D X ln 23 84,069 
27 
28 Depreciation Expense 2017 3 Col8 Ln 45 38,411 
29 
30 Property Tax Expense 2017 3 Col10 ln 45 58,897 
31 
32 Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed linea10+ 26 +28 +30 s 418,097 
33 
34 
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied 
36 Revenues allowed OW 12-085 $ 7,129,043 
37 Misc. Charges not subject to WICA ~189,059) 
38 $ 6,939,984 
39 
40 Surcharge Percent (line 32 divided by Line 36) 6.0245% 
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WATER -Slllllc:TUR! AND CONSEIIVAliON ADJUS'IIIENT 
ELIGIBLE PROJECT'S PlACED IN SERVICE 

Aq.,.rton Water Comp~~ny of New Hampsllltw 
N17 A""""' WICA Sorehorgo Flllng t:al14 Eallmotet 
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10 • (((6• · 7b·6•YIC00) 
o., 6D 7• 7b e • (6b. 7bl x 2 a.= a • SO% t ~~" Sl) 

PUC ~r 'fYj;i~e of D1te irl O~te of Total E.liglb.. To\al El\glt>-e Oepreci~~Len Aee\rnut l'l ltd t.U Aet.. P-op T&ll 
Line DcrM:tl~ af~ _k_d ~· Prq_oc~_ s.r.,,~ _t_tt_~ ,w-q___<;~!•_IJ;_QO~~~ <;~_ f\111~~·- ~Mifemorn E•C!'I"M O.CWoc:o~ I a.n Sta• Totol_ _ bc-ns•··· 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
18 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
20 
27 
28 
29 

s rrwet -owrt 

2013 P"'iO<IO 
Producaon Metors Ryo 328 .. . 0% Otl'ler PY!Tt'> ng ~13 1013112013 
Produc~on Metert Nortn HamPfOr" J28 4.40% Other Pl.lmCI ng 8'31l/20 13 IQ/311201 3 

PtoducUorl JMtera 1-!ampiDn 3211 4 40CAI Ot, erPumpng 9130/2013 1013112013 
Chur"' Slteo1·Hlgh Wld Av&nUe to W A wne Slreet Harn g~ ton ~3 1 20% Ma~n R• plac:etnent 9'301l01l 1013112013 
Autlum Avenue HampiOn 343 t 20% M..r1 Re:>~ac:emen l 913012013 1013Ul.01 3 

AUDum Avenue Elc1tll\110n Hamplon 343 1 20% Ma1n ~·~acemont 9130/2013 1013 11201 3 

~~nsAvtnue HampiDn 343 1 20f.4 ~stn ReOiecement ~'30120 13 101311201 3 

Hyd~tltl'" H•mpton 3"6 240"' HycHal"'tl 913012013 1013112013 

SorwtOts• Hamptm 345 1 85'.4 s.,.,_ 913012013 10/3112013 s.ov-- Rye ~5 US% ServCM 9'3012013 1013112013 

Vawa• HamptDn 349 500'4 Otnw T&.O Plln1 913012013 1013112013 

\leW.'" North H~tmpton 349 500% OlhorT&O PloM a '3012013 1013112013 

N14 PIOjoao 
ProclliCtlon Meters Hampton 325 .. ..a ... Olf' ef'Pump t'lg 9/3012014 1013112014 
Well 9 Tranamluion Meln H• ml)ton 343 1 20% Marn Repleoemen1 1113012014 10131120'1 4 

::Jcnn Bcu!evard-- 'Dl.rnla Ave to Wmacur.r:et Rd Hl mDIDn ~3 1 20,. Mlll'l Re ~aOIS'I'TWi t Q/301'l014 l0/31120'1 4 

:IOIIP"'iO<IO 
~uctiDt'I Melii'W Mamp10fl 32a 4 40% Ot.ner Purnp•flg 91JC>'20l 5 1013"12015 
Grea.c Bolr. He.:~ · 0"" c.rc~a to oe .. , e~ Hemp ton 343 1 20% t.fwl i=leP'IIc::efiMifl \ 8!3012015 1013112015 
K.'r QI H'wy • 11ttt, 13th. 14tl't & 15tt'l St HtmplOn 343 1 20% MP\ Replacemen t 91301201 5 1013112015 
RotsAYtlf'IUI H• mpton 343 1.20,_ MM\ RII~IIC.., II'II 913CJ2015 10/31/2015 
Ceb e Rd • Cemtal Rd to tiurutwle A\le Rye 343 1 :0% M,u, =t• plaa.mtn t 9!JI)I2015 10/3112015 

»>l"""'odo 
P'fod\.a01'1Mtitltw. H1mpton 3211 440% Ot."'.,. Pumpll'~ 913012018 1013112018 
Hogll Sl ·lO<ke Rd lo Wlfldrn l l n >Q- 343 1 20,_ MIWI Roc;~~aoerr. ent 91301211, 10/3112015 
1Cln9" HWy • Rodoool ln to V\l nnacu,not Rd Hamgton 343 1 20.._ ~'lain ReDiecemenr 9130J2 01 S 10/3112015 

TOTALS 

"T ... Icop11ol .....,..,.I'HUC4d by IIO,DOG ......,_....., JIO' Drdot Mo.ll,!l:lt. Rod- oro oloo .,..._.., .. ., rodu­
- Typo all'nljocl(d•1gnollora will bo gken for n~au• typn ol prolor:to) 
-Property TuEa-oo1olor nino rnonlholorlhe2014 -od our<ftoovo polocta. 
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51000 s 
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186 000 I 
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Aquarlon Water Company of New Hampshire 
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2014 Estimate) 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE 

Line Schedule Ref. 
1 
2 Total Investment through 09/30/2014 2018 3 Col 6b Ln 49 $ 4,195,696 
3 
4 Accumulated Depreciation 2018 3 CoiBa Ln 49 (25,323) 
5 
6 Net Investment Ln2+Ln4 $ 4,170,373 
7 
8 AUowed Return on Rate Base 2018 2Col10 7.49% 
9 
10 Allowed Return on Investment Ln6xln8 $ 312,361 
11 
12 Income Tax on Equity Component 
13 
14 (a) (b) (c) (d) 
15 Weighted Tax Pretax Tax Gross Up 
16 Cost Multiplier Cost Col (c)- Col (a) 
17 
18 Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00% 
19 Equity 3.91% 1.68 6.57% 2.66% 
20 
21 7.49% 10.15% 2.66% 
22 
23 Total Eligible Investment (Une 6 above) $ 4,170,373 
24 
25 
26 Income Tax Expense Ln 21 Col D X Ln 23 110,932 
27 
28 Depreciation Expense 2018 3 Col8 Ln 49 50,646 
29 
30 Property Tax Expense 2018 3 Col10 Ln 49 73,015 
31 
32 Adjustment Annual Revenues Allowed Unes 10 + 26 + 28 + 30 $ 546,955 

33 
34 
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied 
36 Revenues allowed OW 12-085 $ 7,129,043 
37 Misc. Charges not subject to WICA p89.059! 
38 $ 6 ,939,984 
39 
40 Surcharge Percent (Une 32 divided by Line 36) 7.8812% 



WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTliiEHT 
COMPLETED PROJECTS 

L""' PrOJ8CI Name"' Class Category 

1 2013 PnojecU 
2 Producllon Melero 
3 Moln Replacementa 
4 Hyd~nts• 

5 Senriees" 
6 Valvea• 
7 2014Pro)lda 
8 Production Meters 
9 Malll Replacements 
10 201111'1ojeca 
11 Produellon Motera 
12 MainR~nla 
13 
14 2011 Projeete 
15 Production Meters 
18 Main Replacements 
17 
18 2017 Prajlcto 
19 Producbon Meiers 
20 Main Replec:ementa 
21 
22 
23 

TOTALS 

• Emergency Replacement 
• • Per Oodortt Filing OW 13-314 

2 

Estimated Aclua1 

Aquarlon Watar Company of New Hampshire 
2017 Annual WICA S..rc.,.l'll• Filing (2014 Eatlm8te) 

3 4 5 6 

Eatomated Actual Pro~t Aceumullllad Pro,.ct Colt 

7 8 9 

Oopraclabon Pre!: arty Tax Income Tax 
Completion CamplotJon Prt>Jec:l Coot Oeprec•etion rrunus Expense Expenao Expenae 

Data- Dale Cost- Accurmdated 
lea.1b01' 

30.So~ l 3 3~13$ 18,030 s 16 466 $ 244 s 16 222 s 4Ba s 237 s 431 
30.Sa~ 1 3 30-Sap-13 s s 689656 $ 4,027 s 665,829 s 8,054 s 14 944 s 18.243 
30-S• !>-13 30-Sep-13 S 32.700 $ 8,147 s 87 $ 8,060 $ 174 s 11!11 s 214 
30-Se!>-13 30-Sep-13 s 80.600 s 1.C.414 s 128 s 14,288 s 252 s 288 s 380 
30-Se~>- 1 3 3Q..Sap-13 s 10.800 s 5,187 s 129 s 5.038 s 258 s 108 s 134 

30-8~1 4 30-Sap-14 s 1,600 s 3.~ $ 1!11 s 2,983 s 122 $ 1!12 s 79 
30-8~14 30-Sap-14 s 937.968 $ 593,803 s 3 502 s 590 101 s 7004 s 13 074 s 15,897 

30-Sep-15 30-Sip-14 s 7.000 s 7,000 s 18 s 8,982 s 38 s 13 s 186 
30-Sep-15 3G-Sap-14 s 1,067,000 s 1,087,000 $ 8321 5 Ul80879 S 12,842 $ 17.2<44 s 28,214 

30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 s 7.000 s 7.000 s 1• 1 s 6.S59 $ 281 $ 105 s 182 
30-81!>-15 30-Sep-14 $ 788 .000 S 7Ba,OOO S • 550 s 783450 $ ; 0119 s 12662 s 20.308 

30-8~15 30.Sep-1 .C $ 7,000 s 7.000 s 141 s 8,859 s 281 s 105 s 11!12 
30·S~1 5 30-Sep-14 S 1,C09.000 S 1.009.000 s 5,977 s 1,003.023 $ , 954 $ 14014 s 26.680 

s 3 9-16698 $ • 195 6'16 $ 2$323 s 4 170 373 $ 50 846 s 73 015 s 110 932 
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10 11 12 = ((4-5) X 10) 
•7 +8 + 9 

Rate of Anoual Retail WICA 
Return RO\I'enuea Adjualment 

Col~--

7.49% s 7,129.043 2,372 
749% s 7,129.043 92.609 
7 49o/o s 7,129.043 1,153 
7 49% s 7,129.043 1,988 
7.49% s 7,129,043 878 

749% s 7,129 043 487 
7.49% s 7,129 043 79 972 

7 • 9% $ 7,129,043 758 
7 4Q% s 7,129.043 137.545 

7 49% s 7.129.043 1,083 
7 49% s 7,129,043 99,252 

749% s 7, 129,043 1.083 
7 49% s 7.129 043 127.775 

s 5<18,955 



WATER IHFAAIITIIUCTURE AIID COtiiiERYATION AD.IU!ITVEHT 
EUGJBLE PROJECTS PlACED 1H SERVICE 
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10 • (((8.,.7t>8a)I1C00l 
81 8b 7o fb 8• f00 · 7~) X2 h•!h .SO% Q XI) 

PUC DeQr 'Type at O.lo , O.tt ol Tata1 El~ tble Total E!tgtbta Oeptac:t.tiQn Aoc·oo~ "' OI1 1ti'C! t.4 RotM ProQ, Tu 
Llr. 0n(71f(:O\ ofP tOJ!!? .C.Ce "r.• Jtt9""f' ~ ,._ ~olnq C:tptaiCOI!b C.e"!Ca.b Rotrron'le'ntl AI(I(CWMntt Ex£!"!! 0cf1t<: • ,IO"l le-n SU• T01.11 E•petn•- • 

6 

10 

" 12 
13 .. 
15 
16 
17 
1! 
18 
2J 
21 
22 
23 
21 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
),2 

33 

SttHI Town 
201~,.,...... 

PI'Otuc:tlcn Nefors Rye 3211 4 .t0tJ. Othtlf Pomp~J".i 11/30.'2013 1013112013 
Pruduc:don ~ete rs No~ HatT"~Ptor 328 UO'!r, Ottlet Pumping 9130120 13 1013112013 
Proch . .dtDI'I Mars Hampton 321! UO'IIo Oth«P~mp.ng 9J30/2013 1013 112013 
Churctl Street-ttlg~tan<l AYe111Je to W~IITII St ei!K Haml)l:ln 313 1 20~ Man Repla::ement 913012013 1013 112013 
Auburn AvenUD Haml)ton 313 1 20% Main Reptacemenl 9130.'2013 10/31/2013 
Auburn Avon'-- Er•num Hampton 343 1 20% M8itl Replacement 9130/2013 1013112013 
PRt~• Awn-.e Ham~ 313 1 20% Ma" Repteoement 913012013 1013112013 
Hydrsnr:a· Hamp&On 318 210% Hydmntl 913012013 1013112013 
Senuou.• Hompto, 345 18S'Io. $.VI~ 913012013 1013112013 -· AI'! 315 1 85 ... Setv- 8'3012013 1013112013 
V11Vea" Hl mpt')l'l 349 SOD"' ou·• T&O P:.l"'l 1113012013 10/31'20ll 
Vatvoe• Nor1h ttemptor 31Q 500"' OtrlerT&O P~nt f,;oi:Z0 13 1013112013 
2014,.,...... 
ProduebOf'l Uete,. liamJ)ton 328 440% Other Pum'*'Cl 913012014 101311201 4 
Well ~ Trans"n1Uion Main fiempton 343 1 20% Main Replaetm.nr e-3012014 1013112014 
Oce1n SaulevaJ'd.. OUI'I"'aa Ave to WiMac:Lnflet Rd Hempon 343 1 20% Ml in Raplac:.menl ~3012011 10131fl011 

2011,.,...... 
Proc:u.ctr01'1 Meeer11 t-t.mpton 328 ••~no CUI., Pumpeng 8!:!0/2015 1ln1/2015 
Great BoQrt Held • CU'f Ci'de to Ocean Btvd l-liimpiOo 343 1 201ft Men Rept1aemen1 913012015 10/3112015 
King> Hwy • 11111. 13th, 14tn & 15:11 St Hampton 31~ 1 20% Mil'l ReDilcemet'lt 9l~Of2015 10/31/2015 
Rou Avenue Hempton 343 1 ;ro, Mlln Repta_,..,, 9":.tn01S 10131/2015 
Ceble Rd Cenlnll Rd to HurieNole Avo Rye 343 1 20" Mail Rep1a:amen1 9(.!012015 10/3112015 

2d1t ......... 
ProductOI'\ Metert Hampbn 128 410 ... Ofhec Pumping a .3 012<l1B 1(l{J112018 

Hll;h 5 1 • Locl<o Rd 1C Wndmd! Ln Hampton 343 1 20'14 Mlln Roplocom""J 91:!012018 10/31/2()18 
KlnQI tt.lrf • Redcoat L.n to Wlnnacunnet Rd Hampton 313 l 20% M.ln f'eplacemenl tr.!OI2o• e 10/31/2()16 

2011 ......... 
ProdloiCHDI'I Meters liempt::M'I 326 1 .01<. Ottlll"P~I)Itl9 9.3012017 10/l! /2017 
Ocean Blvd · 8olf& HeaCI Tetr to Duma Ave Ha~T'opb~ 343 1 ;ro, Ma•n Roploc:ament 9i3Qo'2017 10/3112017 
Cent'* Rd • HuntatVale Ave lD l ava Ln Rye 313 1 201M. Ma n Replacetr'lent 913~017 10/3112017 

TOT AU! 

.,._.-!tot -a ora N4- br AO GOO p._.uon.,.ly por Ord• No. 25,AI. Roll,....,,. oro oloo propo-ly 1'9d-d. 
• TJPO of Pro)act I_..,_ ... "" Ft"' for vo~- 11'P"" ol .......... l 
""Pn>por!y Tax E-lo lor-- lor 111• 21114 propo..,d -•rgo p<ajacta. 
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AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. 
DW 14-300 

Aquarion Water Company's Responses to 
Technical Session Data Requests- Set #I 

Date Request Received: December 9, 2014 
Request No.: TS 1-3 

Date of Response: December 15,2014 
Witness: Carl McMorran 

REQUEST: The WICA section of the tariff in Part I indicates mains and valves 
"installed as replacements for existing facilities" are WICA­
eligible. Regarding the response to Staff 1-1: 

RESPONSE: 

a) Were each of the appurtenances listed in relation to the well 9 
transmission main (isolation valves, flow conditioner, check valve, air 
relief valve) replacements of existing equipment? 

b) To the extent any were not, would the company be amenable to 
removing the cost of those items from the WICA-eligible portion of the 
project? 

a) Yes, all costs and equipment used in the Well 9 transmission main 
were for the replacement of existing piping and appurtenances. 

b) Cost for other equipment associated with the project (such as chemical 
injectors, sample tap lines, pressure gauges, etc.) that are not directly 
related to the piping have already been excluded from the WICA 
submittal. 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Inter-Department Communication 

DATE: 
AT (OFFICE): 

December 17, 2014 
NHPUC 

FROM: Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst, Gas-Water Division 

SUBJECT: DW 14-300, Aquarion Water Company ofNew Hampshire, Inc. 
2015 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Filing 

TO: Mark A. Naylor 
Director, Gas-Water Division 

This memo is being submitted at your request to summarize my review of docket DW 14-300, 
the petition of Aquarion Water Company ofNew Hampshire, Inc. (Aquarion) relative to its 2015 
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Filing. The petition requests 
approval of Aquarion's proposed WICA surcharge for effect as of January 1, 2015 on a service 
rendered basis as well as approval of Aquarion's proposed projects for 2015 as being eligible for 
recovery through the WICA surcharge mechanism. My review focused primarily on the 
calculation of the proposed WICA surcharge of2.5386% to go into effect on January 1, 2015. A 
detailed explanation of this calculation is contained in the direct testimony of Troy M. Dixon, 
Director ofRates and Regulation for Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut, Inc., which 
accompanied Aquarion's WICA filing. 

I reviewed the calculation of the 2.5386% WICA surcharge percentage as presented on 
Attachment TD-1 of Mr. Dixon's testimony and found no errors or exceptions in that calculation. 
Aquarion's calculated WICA surcharge is based upon a total WICA investment of$1,330,696. 
This amount includes $734,050 of eligible WICA investment placed into service during the 2013 
program year (10/1/12- 9/30/13) which was reviewed by Staff as part ofDW 13-314, 
Aquarion's prior year WICA filing. The other portion consists of Aquarion's 2014 WICA 
investment in the amount of $596,646. I reviewed copies of invoices and other schedules in 
support of this amount which represents the eligible WICA investment placed in service by 
Aquarion during the 2014 program year (10/1/13- 9/30/14). The 2014 investment consists of 
the Well9 Flow Meter project for $3,044, the Well9 Transmission Main project for $57,506, 
and the Ocean Boulevard Main Replacement project for $536,096. My review of the underlying 
invoices and schedules for these three projects revealed no errors or exceptions. 

In conclusion, I believe that the proposed WICA surcharge of2.5386% is both adequately 
supported and calculated appropriately and will result in just and reasonable rates for Aquarion 
and its customers. 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Inter-Department Communication 

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan 

DATE: December 22,2014 
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC 

SUBJECT: DW 14-300, Aquarion Water Company ofNew Hampshire 
2015 WICA Adjustment Filing 

TO: Mark A. Naylor 
Director, Gas & Water Division 

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in 
relation to docket DW 14-300, the 2015 WICA adjustment filing of Aquarion Water Company of 
New Hampshire (Aquarion or company). As the former Division water/sewer engineer, I am 
acquainted with Aquarion's water system and its WICA pilot program. I also filed 
recommendations as a consultant to the Commission in the company's previous WICA docket, 
DW 13-314. My review is limited primarily to the engineering and operational aspects of the 
current filing and is based on review of the filing itself, case discovery, participation in a 
technical session on December 9, 2014, and a brief telephone conversation with Carl McMorran, 
Aquarion Operations Manager, on December 16, 2014. While my review included the smaller 
WICA replacements such as valves, services, hydrants and meters, the focus of my comments is 
the water main replacement projects that comprise the core of the filing. 

Projects Completed in 2014 (for 2015 WICA Adjustment) 

Two projects were completed by the September 30, 2014 cutoff for inclusion in the 2015 WICA 
adjustment. Both were on the list of projects approved in DW 13-314 for construction this year. 

The larger of the two, "Ocean Boulevard- Dumas Ave to Winnacunnet Road", has appeared on 
WICA lists dating to 2009. Earlier cost estimates had been reduced significantly based on a 
decision to use trenchless technology (pipe bursting) instead of open cut construction. The 
company was ultimately able to complete the project for even less than the most recent estimate 
($536,096 v. the $663,968 estimate in DW 13-314) due to favorable conditions encountered 
during bidding and construction (response to Staff 1-2 in the current docket). 

The smaller project, "Well 9 Transmission Main", was completed at a higher cost per foot than 
any main replacement project done by the company in the last ten years ($1,440/foot v. the next 
highest project at $552/foot, see table at end of my March 24, 2014 memo in DW 13-314). This 
project was initially envisioned as involving replacement of up to 300 feet of unlined cast iron 
main, but was ultimately limited to the 40 feet considered of greatest concern to the reliability of 
Well 9. Roughly half of the replaced main was located outside the Well 9 pump station and half 
inside. The high per foot cost is due largely to the short pipe sections, multiple joints and other 
associated replacement work inside the station. The company initially anticipated excluding the 
cost of appurtenances such as pump station valves and air reliefs, but in the end decided to 



include all items directly related to replacement of the main itself. The company did eliminate 
costs of other upgrades such as chemical injectors, gauges and sample tap lines from the WICA 
filing (see responses to Staff 1-1 and TS 1-3). While the resulting project has the somewhat 
unusual appearance of a pump station upgrade billed as a WICA main replacement, that view 
belies the project's history, and the project does appear to comply generally with the WICA­
eligibility criteria in the company's tariff. The project was completed for $57,506, nearly 
$10,000 less than the DW 13-314 estimate. The production meter inside the station was replaced 
as a separate WICA-eligible item, as noted in the current filing. 

Future Projects 

A third project on the approved list from DW 13-314 for construction in 2014, "Great Boars 
Head - Cliff Circle to Ocean Blvd", was not completed by the September 30 cutoff date for 
reasons detailed in Mr. McMorran's testimony (p. 5), thus moving the project to next year's 
WICA list. Actual project completion is anticipated by the end of this year. While changes to 
approved lists was an issue in DW 13-314, the company attempted to complete this project in 
time for the 2015 adjustment filing; its inability to do so was not certain until near the end of the 
WICA construction cycle; and the circumstances appear to fall outside the newly inserted tariff 
criteria requiring notification of parties concerning changes to approved 'Year 1 ' project lists 
("the Company plans to undertake projects ... that were not included on the list of approved 
WICA projects ... or ... has decided not to proceed with one or more projects that were 
included"). 

A number of projects are under consideration for possible cleaning and lining instead of 
replacement, but the evaluation of which is the preferred alternative for a given project will not 
be made until a design phase closer in time to actual construction. Cleaning and lining could 
significantly reduce costs for any eligible projects, as current cost estimates are based on full 
replacement. 

Of the two projects preliminarily approved in DW 13-314 for completion in the 2015 
construction season, one has been retained (Ross A venue) and the other dropped entirely from 
the current filing (Gentian/Green/Meadow Pond). Two other projects have been added for 2015 
(Kings Highway and Cable Road). Such juggling of projects is not unusual in balancing 
changing priorities, cost factors, coordination with town and state projects and such. The 
projects as currently proposed for 2015 are supported by Mr. McMorran's testimony (pp. 8-10) 
and case discovery and appear reasonable. The projects slated for construction in 2016 and 2017 
similarly raise no significant concerns at this point in time. 

Conclusion 

In light of the above comments and the information provided in the case, I believe the 2014 
investments are used and useful and were prudently incurred, and recommend approval. I also 
recommend approval of the 2015 and 2016 projects as proposed by Aquarion. 

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything 
further in this regard. 
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